SHARON STUEWE

Sharon joined the 55+ Club in February 2014 when she turned 55. She moved to Chino Hills because of the outstanding schools and has been a Chino Hills resident since 1997. Her son graduated from Ayala High School in 2009 and Cal State Fullerton in 2013. He is a police officer in Orange County. Her step-daughter graduated from Cal Poly Pomona in 2019 and is a Veterinarian Technician in Indiana.

In 2012, Sharon retired from Cal Poly Pomona Foundation where she had worked as Associate Director of Employment Services and Payroll Manager. She is a graduate of Cal Poly Pomona with a bachelor degree in Business Management and Human Resources.

Since retirement, Sharon enjoys being a community volunteer. She loves to help out at the Chino Hills Home Tour, Chino Hills Wine Walk, and Chino Hills Jazz and Blues Festival. She can be seen at various 55+ Club-sponsored events such as Genealogy Group, Craft Group, Quilting Group, Scrapbooking and Card Making Group, and BINGO at the Barn.

Sharon has her ham radio license and volunteers as a member of the Chino Hills Auxiliary Radio Team (CHART) who are trained to help with emergency communication. She and her husband, Chuck, volunteer on the Chino Hills Graffiti Abatement Team to keep the city looking its best.

Sharon was intrigued with learning to create websites and became the Webmaster for the 55+ Club in 2016. This gave her the opportunity to learn Word Press which is the program used for the 55+ Club website.

Sharon enjoys playing tennis, water skiing and snow skiing with her husband, also painting, sewing, and baking. In December, her favorite hobby is to create gingerbread houses, a tradition that began when her son was six years old.

Sharon resides in Chino Hills with her husband, Chuck, who is also enjoying retirement.